#### SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Original Senate Bill No. 234 by Senator Miguez

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "applicability;" and before "to" insert the following:
- 3 "to authorize the attorney general to take certain legal action against a
  4 company;"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 2, line 5, after "association" delete "which" and insert ". Status"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, line 9, after "association." insert "Status includes the lawful products and
- 9 services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade 10 associations."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 12 On page 2, line 12, after "association." insert "Status includes the lawful products and
- 13 services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade 14 associations."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 2, line 22, after "trade association." insert "Status includes the lawful products
- and services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade
   associations."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 20 On page 3, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"(8) Public entity" means and includes the state of Louisiana, or any
 agency, board, commission, department, or public corporation of the state,
 created by the constitution or statute or pursuant thereto, or any political
 subdivision of the state, including but not limited to any political subdivision as
 defined in Article VI Section 44 of the Constitution of Louisiana, and any public
 housing authority, public school board, or any public officer whether or not an
 officer of a public corporation or political subdivision."

- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 29 On page 3, line 23, change "**partly or wholly**" to "**primarily**"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 31 On page 3, line 24, change "<u>ten</u>" to "<u>fifty</u>"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 33 On page 3, line 26, after "<u>It is renewed</u>" delete "<u>, amended</u>,"

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

# 3 "(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection, 4 the provisions of this Section shall not apply to a company in a multiple party 5 contract that will receive less than one hundred thousand dollars over the term 6 of the contract."

#### 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11

8 On page 4, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

# 9"D. The attorney general shall have authority to enforce the10requirements of this Section, and if legal action is taken in which he prevails,11then he shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs and reasonable attorney12fees incurred."

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 14 On page 4, line 29, after "<u>association</u>" delete "<u>which</u>" and insert "<u>. Status</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 13

16 On page 5, line 4, after "association" insert "Status includes the lawful products and

- 17 services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade 18 associations."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 14

20 On page 5, line 7, after "association." insert "Status includes the lawful products and

21 services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade 22 associations."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 15

24 On page 5, line 17, after "trade association." insert "Status includes the lawful products

- 25 and services provided by and lawful practices of firearm entities and firearm trade 26 associations."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 16</u>
- 28 On page 6, line 28, change "**partly or wholly**" to "**primarily**"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 30 On page 6, line 29, change "<u>ten</u>" to "<u>fifty</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 32 On page 7, line 2, after "<u>It is renewed</u>" delete "<u>, amended</u>,"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 34 On page 7, between lines 8 and 9 insert the following:

### 35"(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection,36the provisions of this Section shall not apply to a company in a multiple party

### 1contract that will receive less than one hundred thousand dollars over the term2of the contract."

- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 4 On page 7, after line 18 insert the following:

```
5 "<u>D. The attorney general shall have authority to enforce the</u>
6 requirements of this Section, and if legal action is taken in which he prevails,
7 then he shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs and reasonable attorney
8 fees incurred."
```